

No. 16-8966

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

ABD AL-RAHIM AL-NASHIRI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

---

LINDSAY C. HARRISON	STEPHEN I. VLADECK
TASSITY S. JOHNSON*	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Jenner & Block LLP	727 E. Dean Keeton St.
1099 New York Ave., N.W.	Austin, TX 78705
Suite 900	(512) 475-9198
Washington, DC 20001	svladeck@law.utexas.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

\*Not admitted in D.C.  
Only admitted in Connecticut.

May 31, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. *Councilman* Abstention Should Not  
Apply to the Guantánamo Military  
Commissions.....5

II. Even if it Applies, *Councilman*  
Abstention Recognizes an Exception for  
Challenges to the Military’s Jurisdiction. ....15

III. The Court of Appeals’ Unjustified  
Expansion of *Councilman* Warrants  
Certiorari—and Reversal.....20

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	3
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Center for Constitutional Rights v. United States</i> , 72 M.J. 126 (C.A.A.F. 2013) .....	11
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	22
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857) ...	17, 19
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950) .....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	8, 18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>judgment reinstated as amended</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	21
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960).....	19
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Mohawk Industries v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	22
<i>New v. Cohen</i> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6, 15

<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969) .....	3, 7, 15
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969), overruled by <i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	17
<i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972) .....	19
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	6
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	19
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	19
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 51 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....	21
<i>Watada v. Head</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) .....	18

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(10) .....	21
10 U.S.C. § 934 .....	8
10 U.S.C. § 948a(9).....	2, 16
10 U.S.C. § 950g(d) .....	9, 10
10 U.S.C. § 950p(c).....	2, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	22
Military Justice Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98- 209, § 10, 97 Stat. 1393, 1405–06.....	10
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, § 3(a)(1), 120 Stat. 2600, 2623–24 .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , No. 16-1307 (U.S. filed Mar. 28, 2017).....	16
